Jet Airways has been able to achieve considerable improvement in Jetlite’s
operations driven by: 1) Improving load factors, 2) Stable yields, and 3) Lower
fuel costs. EBITDAR margins have improved from -27% in 1QFY09 to +20% in
1QFY10, commendable given the challenging environment. We believe Jet’s
strategy of marketing the Jetlite and Jet Konnect proposition could work as the
airline plans to operate both models on different routes. We forecast stable
EBITDAR margins of 14%-16% over FY10E-FY12E.

Figure 8. Operational Parameter Comparison – 1QFY10

 JetLite Jet Airways Spicejet
Total Operating Cost/ASK 2.6   4.1 2.3
Total Operating Cost/ASK (ex fuel) 1.5   2.9 1.5
Yields 3.5 6.0 3.2

Source: Companies, Citi Investment Research and Analysis

Jet Airways (JET.BO)
20 August 2009

Citigroup Global Markets 7

Figure 9. Jet Lite: EBITDAR Margin – Quarterly Trend (%)

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

1QFY09 2QFY09 3QFY09 4QFY09 1QFY10

Source: Company

Figure 10. Jet Airways Sensitivity — Impact on EBITDAR of Changes in Key Macro Variables

 FY10E FY11E
 Rs 1 depreciation $1 increase in oil/bbl Rs 1 depreciation  $1 increase in oil/bbl
EBITDAR -4.6% -3.3% -3.8% -2.2%

Source: Citi Investment Research and Analysis Estimates

Figure 11. Jet Airways — Earnings Revision Table

 FY10E FY11E
 Old New % Chg Old New % Chg
Revenues   114,825   116,634   1.6   124,338   134,628   8.3
EBITDAR   6,170   17,933   190.6   11,501   26,630   131.5
Margin (%)   5.4   15.4 -   9.2   19.8 -
Recurring PAT   (14,330)   (10,368) 27.7   (10,514)   (563) 94.6
EPS FD   (166.0)   (120.1) 27.7   (121.8)   (6.5) 94.6

Source: Citi Investment Research and Analysis Estimates

Macro Assumptions:

Fuel ($/bbl): FY10E-12E – $62, $73, $74

Rs/$: FY10E-12E – 47, 44.5, 43

Jet Airways (JET.BO)
20 August 2009

Citigroup Global Markets 8

Figure 12. Jet Airways — Domestic Operating Assumptions

 FY07 FY08 FY09 FY10E FY11E FY12E
Average fleet size 51 56 61 60 56 56
Average trip length (km)   862   875   864   850   850   850
Total block hours   190,911   194,916   181,232   168,645   171,267   176,510
ASKs (m)   12,155   12,073   10,297   10,693   11,062   11,492
RPKs (m)   8,538   8,564   6,884   6,844   8,407   8,848
PLF (%)  70.2% 70.9% 66.9% 64.0% 76.0% 77.0%
Gross Yield (Rs)   6.1   6.17   7.17   5.88   5.88   6.00
Cost / ASK (Rs)   4.3   4.6   5.7   4.1   4.3   4.3
Cost / ASK (ex - fuel) (Rs)   2.7   3.0   3.7   2.9   2.9   2.9
Total Revenues   57,004   57,631   54,552   43,960   54,683   58,957
EBITDAR margin (%)  16.0% 10.3% 2.7% 9.5% 20.8% 22.8%

Source: Company, Citi Investment Research and Analysis Estimates

Figure 13. Jet Airways — International Operating Assumptions

 FY07 FY08 FY09 FY10E FY11E FY12E
Total block hours   36,238   72,598   131,775   139,791   146,471   146,471
ASKs (m)   5,543   12,374   21,355   18,035   18,612   18,612
RPKs (m)   3,770   8,350   14,559   13,512   14,203   14,420
PLF (%)  67.5% 67.5% 65.9% 74.9% 76.3% 77.5%
Gross Yield (Rs)   3.2   3.25   3.56   3.02   3.24   3.33
Cost / ASK (Rs)   2.7   2.5   2.8   2.7   2.8   2.9
Cost / ASK (ex - fuel) (Rs)   1.7   1.4   1.5   1.7   1.8   1.9
Total Revenues   13,574   30,480   60,218   55,634   61,009   63,740
EBITDAR margin (%)  7% 5% 4.3% 20.5% 20.6% 23.0%

Source: Company, Citi Investment Research and Analysis Estimates

Jet Airways (JET.BO)
20 August 2009

Citigroup Global Markets 9

Jet Airways

Company description

Jet Airways is one of India's leading domestic airlines with ~19% market share
(~26% including Jet Lite). Long the leader in the domestic market, it has
scaled up its international operations and now flies to several international
destinations in the Asia Pacific region, US, Europe and Middle East. Jet has an
aggressive fleet expansion plan, and plans to increase its fleet to 89 planes at
end-FY10, from 81 planes at end-FY08.